
Memo. No, (928 /E-Rdr. 
I'rom 

To 

Sub 

Ret. 

office of the 
Supertn tendent of Police 

Darjeeling 

The Superintendent of Police, Darjeeling. 
The Superintendent of Police, lmphal East, Manipur. 

Througbh: Proper Channel. 

Prayer to forward the Zero FIR to the concerned P.S. for further investigation of the 
Case 

:Naxalbari P.S. D.R. No. 4223 Dated 14.07.2025 

Dated 1451- 2025 

With reference to the above, I am sending herewith the prayer received from the Officer in Charge, Naxalbari Police Station, Dist. Darjeeling for forwarding the Zero FIR in chw Naxalbari PS Case No. Zero25 Dated 13.07.2025 UIS 85/351(3) of BNS & RAW Sec. 04 of Dowry Prohibition 

Encto As stated above. 

et for fnther investigation of the case as the written complaint of the victim confirned that the incident occurred within the limit of Heingang Police Station, Imphal East, Manipur. Hence, the Tayer of O.C. Naxalbari P.S. along with copy of Zero FIR and complaint (in original) lodged by Mr Somihenn Th:pa, W/O Srikant Guptn of Mantripukhri, Marcy Lane, P.S. Heingang, Manipur is 
se erevvith for your kind perusal and taking further nccessary action. 

Superintegdent of Police 
Ruoanntandarnt ot Poloe 

Darjaeling. 



Tie Officer In chargo, 
Naxalbari Police Station, 

Naxalbari. 

Kespectod Sir 
Sub: F.l.R 

Date: 12.07.2025 

I Mrs Samjhena Thapa., Wife of Srikant Gupta and Daughter of Man Bahadur Thapa, resident 
of Arnoday Gorkha Samaj, Bhagilram Jote, Budhkaran, P.O. & P.S. Naxalbarí, Dist.: 
Deriecting, West Bengal, Pin: 734429 would like to stale that: That I mnrried to one Srikant Gupta as on 22.07.2017 at Mantripukhi, Marcy Lane, 

Manitur, Pin: 795002. It wAs an inter-cnste marriage. That since the inception of my 
narnage my in-laws namely a) Sangeeta Gupta (mother-in-law), b) Sri. Santaji Gupta brether-in-law), c) Jyoti Gupta (sister-in-law) on the absence of my husband they have abjected me to regular mental and physical torture. That they frequently hurled abusive and 
obscene language at me and constantly threatened me with dire consequences, including ouring petrol on me and setting me on fire, in an attempt to force me to leave the irimonisl home. That their beiaviour caused me severe fear, trauma, and mental agony. They wet compieleiy opposed to our marriage duc to it being inter-caste. That although my 

us5snd made several aitempts to mediate und protect our marital relationship, their hehaviour remained unchanged and continued unabated. 
2. That I believed over time the situation would improve and my in-laws would eventually accept our marige. However, ever since the birth of my dauglhter, their bostility worseicd. They SApressed ciear dissatisfaction and started pressuring me to give up my child to an ophanage They repealedly told me that ifI refused to do so, they would forcibly take ber aand sbandon her themselves, 

us s pt of their funily. 

That due to my iim refusal to surrender my daughter, my in-laws escalated tieir abuse and ued nditiona! individuals to iatimidate ánd assauit me pl1ysically and mentally. They clld upon a) Ncha Dutta, Wife of Santaji Gupta, b) Nobin Dutta, Son of Nupur Dutta, c) Ankush Dutte, Son of Nupur Duta, c) Mother-in-law of Santaji Gupta and î) Anjas dutte (wfe ofViKrain paul), That in recent times, they have collectively started threatening me 
wit demands for Z50,90,090/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs only) in cash and 100 toBa of gold as dowry. They nade it explicitly clear that unless these denmands were fulfilled, thoy would never accept nc or my 2-year-nld daughter as part of their family. They further thrcatened tht the abuse and toriure would continue until my death and reiterauted their intent to forsbly senarate ne from my daughter and send her to an onphamge, as they do not consider eiler 

at As ot 0507.202s, during the absence of niy husbund, I was driven out ef mny trinonial home along witlh my daughter by the in-laws, who also thre atencd tt ! 



Y TEúperintendent of Police 
Darjeeling 
(Through reader to SP Darjeeling) 

Rei 

Sub. 

Naxalbari P.S. Case No, Zero/25, Dated- 13/07/2025, U/S- 85/351(3) of BNS & rlw Sec. 04 of Dowry Prohibition Act. 
Prayer to forward the ZERO FIR to the concerned P,S, for further Investigation of the case. 

Respectecd Sir, 

With due respectI beg to report you that on 13/07/2025 at 20:25 Hrs received a writter complaint from one Samjhana Thapa (F/34Y), W/O- Srikant Gupta and daughter of Man 9ahadur Thapa of Arunoday Gorkha Samaj, Bhagilram Jote, P.0. & PS- Naxalbari, Darjeeling to the effect that she married with Srikant Gupta as on 22.07.2025 at Mantripukhri, Marcy Lane, Maninur, 795002 and sir.ce the interception of her marriage her in-laws Sangeeta Gupta (Mother in-law. 2. Sr. Santaji Gupta (Brother-in-law), 3. yoti Gupta (Sister-in-law) on absence of her husband subiected her to regular mental and physícal torture and threatened her with dire consequr.ces including set her and her daughter on fire or poison. They called upon 1, Neha Dutta, W0-Santaji Gupta, 2. Nobin Gupta, S/0-Nupur Dutta, 3, Ankush Dutta, S/0-Nupur Dutta, 4.tMotter in- law of Santaji Gupta and 5. Anjana Dutta, W/O- Vikram Paul and alt they collectively started ttreatering her with dernanded for Rs. 50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs only) in cash and 100 tola of Gold as c'owry. On 05/07/25 during the absence of her husband, she was driven out trom her matrim onial house when her husband intervenes, they also threatened her husband as well lociking this situation she came back to her parental house. 
Dver this written complaint as occurrence of offence does not falls under our PS. Jurisdichin, started case no. ZERO/25, Dated 13/07/2025, U/S- 85/3513) of BNS & r/w section ftef br ar Pronibition Art. 

Under the above noted fact and circumstances you are requested to kindly send the ZFRO FIR to the concerned Superintendent of Police, Imphal East, Manipur PS. for Investigation of the case 

This is fortavour of pur kind informabon and perusal. 

Eoclosed: Original FIR & Complaint. Yours fai�thfully 

o/C Naxalbai pt 
Darjeeing,. .K 

JH 

Darocll 



treand intei vene they further tricd to threaten his as well nnd ooking at the sittg 
oc tarng worso I came here at my parental house. 

6That am in a constant stata of fear for the well-being of tnyself and my minor daughter, as 
all the phove-named persons have been continuously subjecting me to severe physical and Inental lorture. Their repcated acts of cruelty, abusive behuviour, and threats have caused inmense trauma and have made it impOssible for ime to leada penceful life.1 apprehend that if adequate protection is not granted, there is a real and imminent danger to our lives and safery. 

That kir dly take appropriate legal action against then. 

Kniandef tenanjee 

1071ge 
oifceai P.9 

Naxa DisL Darjeaing 

Your Sincerely 

(Sumjhana Thapa) 
(Ph. No.:7005242048) 

13/7)2 

Tha repotu heald as 

Wps-Te; UJs- 85135)(3) 4 

Dt. o3los]2025. 
Ccerin-Chun 

WorIn Aofce Statio 
Imphal East DsoktPorompat 



Pd 

Nrno No, 177 /DIG.DR DXI, 
Iun 

Sat 

Re: 

Encia 

Oovemmeni of West Bengal 
Doputy Inspestor COeneral 

The Deputy Inspector General of Polioe, 
Derjeeling Range, 

Dnpeelng8 Range Dca, 

Catherine Villa, Dr.Zakir Hussalin Road, 
Darjoeling- 734101. 

The Superintendent of Police, Imohal East, Manipuar. 

All in Ordginal. 

"1hrough the Iospector General of Pollce, North Bengal Reglon, SIligurl." 
Prayer to forward the Zero FIR to the concemed P.S for further investigntion of the CaSe. 

Memo No. 1928 E- Rdr D- 15/07/20025 of The Superintendent of Police, Darjceling 

This is for your infornation and necessary action from your end. 

In sending herewith the Memo (In Original) of tbe The Superintendent of Pollce, Darjceling in 
Donnecton with the above captioned subject matter along with the enclose / ttachrnent subrnited 
Iprocuced by the Superintendent of Police, Dericeling which is self-cxplanalory. 

3 FIR Copy. 

I Forwarding of S.P Darjecling. 

2. Prayed submitted by O/C Naxal bari. 

36/97r 

Dale: 3_/0712025 

4. Written complaint of Samjhana Thapa. 

Merno No..11.n1y DIG.DR. DJG 

Copy forwarded to 

Deputy Inspectar General of Police. 
Darjoeling Ranga, Darjeeling 

D..I.07.2025 
Dy. Inspector Genaral d Polce 

Darjealing range 
Darjeeilng 1The Superintew'ent of Police, Durjeeling w.rt his Oice Momo No, 1928E- Ror Dt.:- 1a072025 

fer nfognation. 

Deputy Inspecter Genral of Poloa 
Dujeeling Runge, Durjeeiing 

Dy. Inspector Ganeral ct Pollce 
Darjeel!ng range 

Darjealling 



6ocurrence of Onance :Day 
Tice -etd 

4 Ivpe ot elormetlon 

C) ntermaian roceived at PS Dnto,.S7 

b Copiaant/Infe 

Gane al Dlay Rele.ene:Entry Nob)170)/S..TneRohshn 

FRST INFORMATION REPORT 
(Under Sectlon +54er Pe.73NS 

caa ontside Imit of this Police Stalion, then thg 

ame ol the P.S..y 
nfermant 

Ps NaxLa..oa, 2.02,5..FIR NO 2429 .Section S/37) P/osn ule 
l) Ac......Soctions 

(M) Othora Acis & 9octions. 

a Jccurence. (a) Directian nnd Distanco from P.S. 

Fathe's / Hustand's Nama 

Seclions. 

isspont Na 

Samihan Thaps 

cuiatin 

i oie Year e Rlth:34 Ye 

Tima From 

e 

.Dale Frorm.......teeie n. Daia To. S.. 
.eTne To....ts 

"m.Tim...O 

T o Snoas uspected ! unknown accused with ful particulars 

* Toue cf prugeres sioien/ ieolvd eA. 

.Date of fssue : 

resso 

U0 Caso, any) 

....wten / Oral 

Pai t prupenieE stulen /involved (Allach separale shat, noceLsary): 

aair celay in nportingby tha Complainant / Intormallun No menou n Oignm Coimt 

niresedintatc / irralarred to PS. 

4) Netonalily.udn 

Beat No.. 

3A fnt tho awo tupon rgveais Gorrnstion of ulfanca(a) as menloned ul ilem Ne. 2. rugislered ba 
gtierad 

.Place of Issue. 

elvvg Olet Darieed 

enaicy n the Cornolely Inttnnard, Bdmitnd le e carretiy etordud and u copy olvun to Cernaainanl 

Signature of the Othicat-inn-ChargAk 



** 
obl ke her aas 

1Iat ttx to m tirm retul o suriender my dughter. my in-laws esCuleted thir abue nd Insolved ndittwa iis sduals to intinidatc and dssault me pbysically und mentally. They called upon a) Neha Dutta. Wile of Suntai Ciupt. by Nohin Dutta, Son of Nupur Duta. e) Ankush Dutta, Son of Nupur Dutta, c) Motther-in-taw of Santajl CGunta snd i) Anuna dutta (wife of Vikrant paul). That in reent times, they hàve collectively sturted threalening me with demanus lor s,0.D00/- (Rupces ily Iakhs only ) in cash and l00 tola of gold us dowry. They mude it explicitly clear that unless 

ve chit t ptatage they ruetculy iol me it 1retusd to d . 1lsgy wiiwbs 
d abn hr themselves. 

these denands were uliilled. they would hever accepl me or my 2-yeur-old duughter as purt of their fumily. 1hey furiler 
tlarctencd that thc alus nd loture would continue until my death and relterated their intent to foreibly sepurate ne 
Irom my ctaughter and send her to an orphnage. as they do not consider either of us as part of their family. 

1. Thal as on 05,07.2025, during the absence of mny husband, I was driven oul of my matrimoniaf home along with my 
da hter by the in-laws, who aiso threatencd that if l attempted to return, thuy would either sct us on lire ox poison both 

s That when my husband intervene they further tried to threaten his as well and looking at the 
situation geting worse I came here at my parental house. 
5 That I am in a constant state of fear for the well-being of myself and my minor daughter, as atl the 
abnc-named persons have bcen continuously subjecting mc to severe physical and mental torture. 
Their repcated acts of cruelty, abusive behaviour, and threats have caused immense trauma and have 

made in impossible for me to lead a pcaceful life. I apprehend that if adequate protection is not 
ranted. there is a rcal and imminent danger to our lives and safety. 

Thai kindly take appropriate legal action against them. 

(2) 

t Repistercd the case and took up the investigation/ or 

7Dirccted (Nne of LO.): N. Memtu Devi 

to tale up the Investigation. 

13.Acton taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mention at Iem No 2 

(3 kefued insestipation due to: N/A 

irarsferred to PS: 
on point of jurisdiction 

R.OAC. 

Your Sincerely 

S 

.Sumihana Ihau 
# 7005242048 

OUCE 

Dissrict: 

Rank: W/SI 

IR.read over to the complainant / informant. tdmitted to be correctly recorded and a opy iven to the complainant /nfornant, free of cost. 



Detatl ol ktonn sUpected unknown accuscd CCLwith ull particul:ars 
Nime 

obun DDutla 
Ankish lDutta 
11other in l:w 
Anjant dutta 
Sangcet.uta 47 
Shri Sntaji (upta 

Joxtitul 

)Parttulars ot rorerties of interest: 
Prperty Category 

L alue of roperty In Rs,./-) 
T Inqicst Report D, cse No.. il any: 

1: lntormaton nlents 

lr, Poiice Station 

Relativc's name 

Wo Santuji Gupla 

So Nupur Duttu 
So 

8Rcan lor dean in reporting by the complainant / infomant. 

Nupur Dulta 
Of Santaji Gupta 
Wo Vikram paul 
Mother-in-law 
Brother in-Baw 
Sister in-law 

Property Type 

UIDB NO 

Description 

Present dres 

All of Mantripukhri. 
Marcy I.anc. P.S Heingang 
.Manipur. 

Value (in Rs) 

nu ha ife Srikant Gut d Daughter ot Mun Babadar |bupa, resickt of Aruktay (ukhd Bslh.aan, 1"0. & PS Saallkri, Di.. Dariceling West Bengal, 1'in 73442 wld like tu 



s1. No C-6/4/SP-IE/2025/ \1SQ 

1. The OC-UNG/PS. 

Manipur. 

Al in Original. 

Porompat, the 30h July, 2025. 

Please find enclosed hercwith endst. vide No. 179/1(1)/DIG.DR.DJG dated 
18/7/2025 received from DIGP(R-1), Manipur. In this regard, please peruse the 
same and take up necessary action. 

Stperinfendlot of Polic. 
East District, Manipur. 



OLIESI 

14 Signature/Thunmb impression 
of the conmplainant / infomant: 

13.Date and time of dispatch to the court: 

(6) 

Signature of In chrge, Women Police Station Name: Elangbam Ayangleima Chanu Rank: Women Sub- Inspector 
No: Oficerin-Charge 

Women Polce Stadon 
Inchal East District, Porompat 

Sdt 



I DIST RICT:IMPHAL :AST 

IR No. 30(08)2025 WP'S-IE 
(omp FIR No. Nasalbari P.S. (Darjeeling) 
CSe No Zeros Dated-| 3/07/2025. 

St. No, 

1 

3tanOcurrence of OMetce: 

Day 

Acts 

i ne Period: Not Mention 

by lntormation received at PS: 

1General Diary Relerence: 

BNS 

eof inlormation: Written 
5 ce of occurreICe: 

6Hplainant Inomant: 

(as N ame. Snilhana Thapa (33) yrs 
(b) Do. Man Bahadur Thapa 

flD No 

FRST INFORMATION REPORT 
(Under Secticm 173 B.N.S.S 

Date Year o Birth: 03/0-4/1992 

ODte of issite 

itIre 

Nationaliy: Indian 

( dtress: Man1rinukhri. Marcv Lane Imphal East. Manipur 

1aase outside the limit of this Police Station, then Nae of P S: 

LDireuton and Jistance from PS: Mantripukhri Marcy Lane Imphal East. Manipur @ 8 kms N/W 
Bct No, 

P.S.: WPS-IE 

Address lype 
Iernanent 
Present 

DType 
Aadhaar 

Date and time ofFIR: 03/08/2025 at 07:00 pm. 

Sections 
85/351(3) r/w Sec. 04 of Dowry Prohibition Act 

Date from: 2017 

Entry No.12 

Tinne from: Not Mention 
Date: 03/08/2025 

YEAR: 2025 

Passport No. 

W Place of issue: 
iD Detilis tkation Card. Voter ID Card, Passport. UID No.. Driving License, PAN): 

Date to: 05/07/2025 

Date & Time: 03/08/2025 at 07:00 pm. 

Time to: Not Mention 

Time 07:00 pm. 

Address 
Khabam Lamkhai. Luwangsangbam, Imphal East 

Khabam Lamkhai, I uwangsangham, Imphal tast 



The Ofticer in Chargej 
Women Police Station 
Imphal East District Manipur 

Madar, 

Subject -Forwarded one Zero FIR 
Ref. - SP-IÉ Endst No. C-6/4/SP-IE/2025/11521 Dated: - 301/07/2025 

Recerved one Zero FIR from Officer in Charge, Naxalbari Police Station, Darjeeling Vide Zero IR No Naxalbar1 P.S Case No. Zero/25, Date-13/07/2025 uls 85/351 (3) of BNS &riw Sec 04 of Dowry Prohibition Act filed my one Mrs. Samjhana Thapa Wlo Srikant Gupia of Arunody Gorkha Samaj, Bhagilram Jote, Budhkaran, PO & PS- Naxalbari, Dist ancing. WB and the same is being forwarded to Women Police Station, Imphal East as anatue of crine is related to Crime against women. 

FoClsd AS above 

ate -03/08.2025 
Yours faithfully 

Officer in Charge 
Heingang Police Station 



Ition tnken: Since tlte nbove information reveals coninission of oflence(s) u/s as rmention t 
Item No, 2. 

() Registered thc casc and took up the investigation / or 

(2) Dirveted (Name of 1.0.): (T. Harimati Devi) 

lo take up the Investigation. 
(3) Refiused investigation due to: NIA 

(4) Transferred to P.S: 

on point ofjurisdiction 

R.O.A.C. 

F.AR. read over to the complainant / informant, admited to be correctly recorded and a copy 
given to the complainant /informant, free of cost. 

14. Signature /Thumb impression 
of the complainant / informant: 

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 

POUCP (3) 

Rank: W/SI 

District: 

Signature of In charge, Women Police Station 
Name: Nambram Memtu Dcvi 
Rank: Women Sub- Inspector 
No: Officer-in-Charge 

Women Police Staion 
Enphal East Distric, Porompat 

N Ralama chamu. 



7.Details ofknown / suspected/unknown accuscd /(CCL)with full particulars: 
S. Nume Relative's nane 

No. 

Shamurailatpam Krishna 
Sharma (30) years 

9.Particulars of properties of interest: 
Property Category SI. No. 

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: Due to medical treatment. Also 
conducted Enquiry Vide G.D Entry NO. 15/WPS-IE/2025 Dated 1 L/072025. 

10.Total value of property (In Rs/) 
l.Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any: 

S). No. 

12.Fist Information contents: 

Madam. 

The Offier in Charge. 
Women's Police Station, 
Imphal East, Porompat. 

Alias 

Indosed: Medical docunent. 

Slo Sh. Amit Sharma 

Sub-Report 

Dated, Imphal. 
The 1307:2025 

Present address 

Wangkhei Tokpam 1eikai 
�Imphal-East. 

Property Type Description 

UIDB No. 

Ekai Khumnabada matik charabi Madam gi maphamda karigumba khura haljari madudi eihak houkhiba Date 
Sio. Sh. Amit Shurma and nat ava gee otpa neiha 

903 2023 da Shamurailutpam Krishna Sharma (30) yrs Bindiya Sharma of 

Wangkhei Tokpam Leikai ga Luhongbani. Luhongba matung tha 7/8 shube da gce eihakpu 
tourakhi amadi atoppa nupi shinga love afluir su leinakhi ashigumba mayam ashi leirabasu yum pallabani khanduna ei 
yan1 khangkhi. Eigi hushund na eingonda phuba matamdasu knamtana khamde inemboksu eingonda sam phoiba 
amasung slang languuge sijinnaduna chei thangha kyamarum touwi. Adubu houkhiba date 28/04/2025 ki numitugee pung 
numidang pung 9,00pm muk taba aduwaida maram pidana eihakpu yam thina phubikhi maduda eihak nakong amadi isha 

pumha yam sokhi amadi eihalk hakchang yam nungaite layenglusi hairubada husband na yarakkhide mashida eihak na 

yum gee imada puo piraba matung laiyengkhi amadi laiyeng leingei matam dasu nongmata cihaki inakta lakhide eina 
n faonanaha hotnarabasu eigi phone su blocked tousinkhare. Leiminnaringei matamdasu eigi husband na angang 
aohanioisi huidunu yum panbugi mari leinadabasu yam kuire. Date 12/062025 ta ci women-commission dasu che 

hurure. Adubu commission na kouhada nupa se suklak lakhidre. Amadi laiyeng lingeida matam chana report toubau 
ngamkhidarc. 

Maram aduna madam na eigi hunband amasung magi emung manung koukhatpiduna thoudoksigi malang da 
chum arun thigatpiyu haijari. 

Value (in Rs.) 

Yours faithfülty, 

Ningthoujam Ratana Chanu (29)yrs 
D'o. N, Rajen Meitei 

OF Kairang Mamang l.eikai 
# 6009349473 
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